
21

INTERIM REPORT 2005

SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

The register of substantial shareholders maintained by the Company pursuant to Section 336 of the

Securities and Futures Ordinance shows that, as at 30 September 2005, other than the interests disclosed

above in respect of certain directors, the following shareholders had notified the Company of relevant

interests in the issued share capital of the Company:

Name of Percentage of

substantial Number of issued issued share capital

shareholder Capacity ordinary shares held of the Company

Farsight (Note) Beneficial owner 63,854,189 1.17%

Interest in corporation 2,782,698,894 51.17%

52.34%

DiChain Holdings Beneficial owner 2,782,698,894 51.17%

Note:

Farsight is interested in more than one-third of the voting shares of DiChain Holdings and is deemed to be interested in

the 2,782,698,894 shares in the issued share capital of the Company beneficially owned by DiChain Holdings.

Other than as disclosed above, the Company has not been notified of any other relevant interests or short positions in

the issued share capital of the Company as at 30 September 2005.

SHARE OPTIONS SCHEME

Pursuant to a written resolution of the sole shareholder passed on 21 June 2002, the Company’s share

option scheme (the “Scheme”) was set up for the primary purpose of providing incentives to directors

and eligible employees, and which will expire on 20 June 2012. Under the Scheme, the directors of the

Company may grant options to eligible employees, including directors of the Company and its subsidiaries,

to subscribe for shares in the Company.

The total number of shares in respect of which options may be granted under the Scheme is not permitted

to exceed 30% of the issued share capital of the Company from time to time, without prior approval

from shareholders of the Company. The number of shares in respect of which options may be granted to

any individual in any one year is not permitted to exceed 1% of the Company’s issued share capital or

with a value in excess of HK$5 million, otherwise it must be approved by the shareholders of the Company.


